
 
 
 

ACCOUNTANTS’ COMPILATION REPORT 
 
        
 
To the Board of Trustees of   
Children’s Village and Family Service Agency, Inc. 
 
 
Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Children’s Village and 
Family Service Agency, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related selected notes to the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with the Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review 
Services Committee of the AICPA.  We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were 
we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information 
provided by management.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide 
any form of assurance on these financial statements. 
 
Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  If the omitted disclosures were 
included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the 
Organization’s financial position, changes in net assets, results of operations, and cash flows.  
Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such 
matters. 
 
We are not independent with respect to Children’s Village and Family Service Agency, Inc. 
 
 
 
Prothro, Wilhelmi and Company, PLLC 
Tyler, Texas 
 
October 28, 2025 
 
 
 

 



CHILDREN'S VILLAGE AND FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024

Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 957,398.95$     
   Accounts receivable 500.00              
   Cash restricted for scholarships 21,216.30         
   Cash restricted for acquisition of property 18,603.93         
   Land, building, and equipment
   at cost less accumulated
   depreciation of $746,540.40 (Note 2) 729,126.30       
   Long-term investments 10,792.97         

Total assets 1,737,638.45$  

Liabilities and net assets:
   Accounts payable - other 787.93$            
   Credit card payable 10,464.02         

      Total liabilities 11,251.95         

Net assets:
   Without donor restrictions 1,658,481.38    
   With donor restrictions (Note 3) 67,905.12         

      Total net assets 1,726,386.50    

Total liabilities and net assets 1,737,638.45$  

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES AND ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT



Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Revenues, gains, and other
support:

   Contributions 400,728.78$    -$               400,728.78$     
   Fundraising (Note 5) 149,469.29      -                 149,469.29       
   Investment income (Note 6) 42,311.61        1,083.76        43,395.37         
   SSCC contributions (Note 12) 93,085.20        -                 93,085.20         
   Net unrealized and realized gain 11,393.38        1,692.95        13,086.33         
      on sale of assets -                   
   Net assets released from restriction (Note 11) 4,100.51          (4,100.51)       -                   

        Total revenues, gains, and
         other support 701,088.77      (1,323.80)       699,764.97       

Expenses:

   Child care services 493,018.49      -                 493,018.49       
   Management and general 101,690.91      -                 101,690.91       
   Fundraising 22,683.23        -                 22,683.23         

      Total expenses 617,392.63      -                 617,392.63       

Change in net assets from operations 83,696.14        (1,323.80)       82,372.34         

Net assets at beginning of year 1,574,785.24   69,228.92      1,644,014.16    

Net assets at end of year 1,658,481.38$ 67,905.12$    1,726,386.50$  

CHILDREN'S VILLAGE AND FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES AND ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT



PROGRAM SERVICE SUPPORTING SERVICES
TOTAL 

MANAGEMENT FUND YEAR ENDED
CHILD CARE & GENERAL RAISING DECEMBER 31, 2024

Compensation and related expenses
  Salaries 205,213.25$                 27,021.00$          -$                  232,234.25$             
  Payroll Taxes 18,154.30                    2,295.27              -                    20,449.57                 
  Other Benefits 547.60                         500.00                 -                    1,047.60                  
      Total compensation and related
         expenses 223,915.15                  29,816.27            -                    253,731.42               

Association Membership Dues 1,770.38                      -                       -                    1,770.38                  
Board of Directors Expense -                               463.24                 -                    463.24                     
Campus Care 57,282.75                    -                       -                    57,282.75                 
Christian Education 13,060.14                    -                       -                    13,060.14                 
Clothing & Incidentals 6,413.04                      -                       -                    6,413.04                  
Continuing Education -                               2,900.00              -                    2,900.00                  
Cottage Supplies 6,364.82                      -                       -                    6,364.82                  
Development Program -                               -                       6,396.09            6,396.09                  
Entertainment, Recreation 3,874.83                      -                       -                    3,874.83                  
Food 19,827.70                    -                       -                    19,827.70                 
Insurance 88,092.28                    4,939.23              -                    93,031.51                 
Licenses & Fees 709.00                         -                       -                    709.00                     
Office Supplies -                               15,261.74            -                    15,261.74                 
Professional Fees -                               9,481.88              -                    9,481.88                  
Property Taxes 403.37                         -                       -                    403.37                     
Public Relations -                               1,591.42              -                    1,591.42                  
Repair & Replacement 404.82                         6,809.80              -                    7,214.62                  
Special Event -                               -                       16,287.14          16,287.14                 
Staff Recruitment & Training 28.00                           4,980.54              -                    5,008.54                  
Telephone 63.32                           2,922.56              -                    2,985.88                  
Transportation 9,563.60                      3,921.01              -                    13,484.61                 
Utilities 20,012.93                    10,599.79            -                    30,612.72                 
    Total expenses before
       depreciation expense 451,786.13                  93,687.48            22,683.23          568,156.84               
Depreciation expense 41,232.36                    8,003.43              -                    49,235.79                 

Total functional expenses 493,018.49$                 101,690.91$        22,683.23$        617,392.63$             

CHILDREN'S VILLAGE AND FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES AND ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT



CHILDREN'S VILLAGE AND FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:

Increase in net assets 82,372.34$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
  net cash provided by operating activities:
    Depreciation 49,235.79          
    Dividends restricted for long-term investments (319.97)              
    Increase in accounts payable 8,764.33            
    Net unrealized and realized gain on investments (1,692.95)           

       Net cash provided by operating activities 138,359.54        

Cash flows from investing activities:
    Short term investments, net (763.79)              
    Purchase of building and equipment (38,836.35)         
    Purchase of investments (319.97)              
    Proceeds from sale of investments 138.91               

       Net cash used by investing activities (39,781.20)         

 Cash flows from financing activities:
    Other financing activities:
      Dividends restricted for long-term investments 319.97               

 
         Net cash provided by financing activities 319.97               

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 98,898.31          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 858,500.64        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 957,398.95$      

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES AND ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT



CHILDREN’S VILLAGE AND FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY, INC. 
Selected Information 

Substantially All Disclosures Required By Accounting Principles 
Generally Accepted in the United States of America Are Not Included 

December 31, 2024 
 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.  Financial statement presentation follows the 

recommendation of the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification 
FASB ASC 958, Not-for-Profit Entities.  The Organization reports information regarding its 
financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets that are based upon the 
existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors: net assets without donor 
restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. 
 
The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an 
operating reserve and a board-designated endowment.  Net assets with donor restrictions are subject 
to donor-imposed restrictions.  Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-
imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, such as those that the donor stipulates that resources be 
maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations and not subject to 
donor restrictions. The only limits on the use of net assets without donor restrictions are the broad 
limits resulting from the nature of the Organization, the environment in which it operates, the 
purposes specified in its corporate documents and its application for tax-exempt status, and any 
limits resulting from contractual agreements with creditors and others that are entered into in the 
course of its operations. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some 
restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that are restricted by a donor for use for a 
particular purpose or in a particular future period. Other restrictions may be perpetual in nature; such 
as those that are restricted by a donor that the resources be maintained in perpetuity. 
 
The Organization's unspent contributions are reported in net assets with donor restrictions if the 
donor limited their use, as are promised contributions that are not yet due. Contributions of property 
and equipment or cash restricted to acquisition of property and equipment are reported as net assets 
with donor restrictions if the donor has restricted the use of the property or equipment to a particular 
program. These restrictions expire when the assets are placed in service. 
 
The Organization's donor-restricted endowment funds, including the unspent appreciation of the 
endowment fund and the portion of the Organization's donor-restricted endowment funds that the 
Organization is committed to maintaining in perpetuity are classified in net assets with donor 
restrictions, as is the Organization's beneficial interest in a perpetual charitable trust. 
 
When a donor's restriction is satisfied, either by using the resources in the manner specified by the 
donor or by the passage of time, the expiration of the restriction is reported in the financial 
statements by reclassifying the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without 
donor restrictions. 
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2. Land, Buildings, Equipment and Depreciation.  The Organization follows the practice of capitalizing 

all expenditures for land, buildings, and equipment in excess of $500.00; the fair value of donated, 
fixed assets is similarly capitalized.  Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets.  At December 31, 2024 the costs of such assets were as follows: 

 
                    2024       .                     
 Land and Improvements      $    221,512.74 
 Buildings and Improvements             979,545.28  
 Furniture and Equipment             192,994.77 
 Automobiles                81,613.91 

 
  Total Cost       $ 1,475,666.70 
 Less Accumulated Depreciation            746,540.40 

 
  Net       $    729,126.30 

 
 Total depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 was $49,235.79. 
 

When assets are sold or retired, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the 
accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the Statement of Activities without donor 
restriction net assets. 

 
3. With Donor Restriction Net Assets.  With donor restriction net assets are available for the following 

purposes or periods: 
 
 Scholarship Granting Purposes      $   21,216.30 
 Capital Improvements            35,895.85 
 Investment in East Texas Communities Foundation in               
 Which Distributions are Limited to Five Percent Per Year                10,792.97 
 Total        $   67,905.12 
 
4. Donated Materials and Services.  Donated materials and equipment are reflected as contributions in 

the accompanying statements at their estimated values at date of receipt. No amounts have been 
reflected in the statements for donated services. The Organization generally pays for services 
requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their time in the organization’s 
program services and in its fund-raising campaigns. 

 
5. Special Events.  The special events held to raise additional revenue were the sale of Christmas 

Cards, East Texas Giving Day, Tyler Azalea 10k Run and Golf Tournament.  For the year ended 
December 31, 2024, the revenue and related expenses for the special events were as follows: 

            
                   Revenue Over 
      Revenue     Expenses    Expenses  
 Christmas Cards  $    1,560.00  $       39.93  $    1,520.07 
 Golf Tournament      37,340.00    13,897.18      23,442.82 
 Tyler Azalea 10K Run     36,250.00      1,873.55      34,376.45 
 East Texas Giving Day     74,319.29         476.48      73,842.81 
 
    $149,469.29  $16,287.14  $133,182.15 
 



Children’s Village and Family Service Agency, Inc. 
Selected Information 
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6. Investments.  Investments, consisting of gifts donated to the organization, are carried on the financial 

statements at their fair market value on the date of the gift.  Donors have allowed for the investment 
income from the endowment accounts to be reinvested into the account to increase the buying power 
in the funds.  Dividend income of $1,083.76 was reinvested into the with donor restrictions account 
for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 
7. Cash and Cash Equivalents.  For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Organization 

considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to 
be cash equivalents. 

 
8. Expense Allocation.  The cost of providing various programs and other activities have been 

summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities and in the Statement of Functional 
Expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting 
services benefited. 

 
9. Income Taxes.  The Organization is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from income taxes 

under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
10. Nature of the Organization.  Children’s Village and Family Service Agency, Inc. (The Organization) 

provides basic care for neglected, abused and homeless boys and girls. The children are birth to 18 
years of age and attend the Tyler schools while living at the home. 

 
11. Restricted and Unrestricted Revenue and Support.  In accordance with the Financial Accounting 

Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification, FASB ASC 958, Not-for-Profit Entities, 
contributions received are recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions or with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.  Support that is 
restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restriction if the 
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized.  All other donor-
restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the 
nature of the restriction.  When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends 
or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net 
assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released 
from restrictions. 

 
12. SSCC Contributions. Children’s Village and Family Service Agency, Inc. entered into a 

Subcontractor Service Agreement with 4Kids4Familes. 4Kids4Familes is a community-based care 
single source continuum contractor with the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services 
(“DFPS”) within the DFPS Community-Based Care Region 4, Designated Community Area. The 
subcontractor service agreement is to provide Child Placement Agency services and the SSCC 
contributions represent the funds received for Child Placement Agency services.  

 
 

 
 
 




